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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, December 12, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Presentation: Officer of the 3rd Quarter

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. December 12, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. November 28, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request to Approve the Interlocal Agreement with the Flagler County Supervisor
of Elections Office for the 2023 Municipal and Special Elections.

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Accept Police & Kids Foundation Donation to Bunnell Police Department



H.2. Request to pay Flagler Humane Society for the Cost of Care for Dogs
Confiscated in the cases regarding 508 S. Railroad Street and 1205 N. State
Street.

H.3. Request by Property Owner Heirs Representative to reduce the Code
Enforcement Fines for Code Case #09-006 for property located at 601 Deen
Road

H.4. Accept DOJ - COPS Hiring Grant 15JCOPS-22-GG-03442-UHPX (City #2022-
15) in the amount of $250,000

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on December 5, 2022
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07844 - 12.12.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

767.45Water Testing November 2022Advanced Environmental Labo…12/01/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 767.45

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC

20.21Repair Damaged Throttle LinkAG-PRO, LLC10/07/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 20.21

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

2,666.25Professional Services through …Alliant Engineering Inc11/14/2022 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 2,666.25

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

917.72AFLAC November 2022American Family Life Assuranc…11/14/2022 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 917.72

Vendor: Atlantic Pipe Services LLC

1,410.00Emergency Sewer back up cle…Atlantic Pipe Services LLC11/18/2022 404-0535-535.4600

Vendor Atlantic Pipe Services LLC Total: 1,410.00

Vendor: Automation Logix, Inc

5,095.00Hitachi 75 HP, 480V VFDAutomation Logix, Inc10/17/2022 404-0535-535.6400

4,310.00Installation of  VFDAutomation Logix, Inc10/17/2022 404-0535-535.6400

Vendor Automation Logix, Inc Total: 9,405.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,462.81VBlue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…11/28/2022 001-2184000

81.17VBlue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…11/28/2022 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 1,543.98

Vendor: Buckstaff Public Safety, Inc

1,321.9226" ASP Sentry BatonsBuckstaff Public Safety, Inc11/09/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Buckstaff Public Safety, Inc Total: 1,321.92

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

8.05Key Fob BatteryBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/16/2022 001-0521-521.4620

260.00Strobe lights for gator canopyBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/16/2022 001-0541-541.4640

314.04Environmental charge/ Core c…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/22/2022 401-0533-533.4640

27.00Core DepoositBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/22/2022 401-0533-533.4640

39.99Steel welding wireBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/22/2022 001-0549-549.5200

127.99AD-SP Cartridge Governor Tru…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/28/2022 402-0534-534.4620

40.00Repair KitBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/29/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 817.07

Vendor: C&H Precision Weapons LLC

211.20GL-RSH glock MOS V4 Mil/Leo …C&H Precision Weapons LLC11/10/2022 001-0521-521.5264

Vendor C&H Precision Weapons LLC Total: 211.20

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC

109.26200 Tollman St 11.26.22-12.25…Charter Communications Hold…11/21/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 109.26

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

628.6401-0040-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

169.4501-5270-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 401-0533-533.4300

256.3702-2060-09 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0519-519.4300

121.5202-2070-07 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 401-0533-533.4300

121.5202-2070-07 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

248.2202-2080-08 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0519-519.4300

85.1402-2503-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7602-3191-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

85.1403-0161-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300
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358.1403-0320-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

769.3203-0370-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

85.9903-0545-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7603-1541-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7603-4991-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.7603-5151-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.7603-5191-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

575.3303-5240-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

595.3303-5260-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.7604-0170-02 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

295.6504-1140-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

87.0204-2181-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7604-3031-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.8504-3032-00 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7604-3360-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.7606-0327-01 NOV 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 5,330.47

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

887.88Colonial Life - November 2022Colonial Life & Accident Insura…11/11/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 887.88

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

40.782 shovels for back of trucksDG Hardware, Inc.11/18/2022 402-0534-534.5265

52.30Pressure sensing gaugeDG Hardware, Inc.11/18/2022 401-0533-533.5265

24.83WTP misc suppliesDG Hardware, Inc.11/23/2022 401-0533-533.5205

24.22Box FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.11/28/2022 001-0541-541.5200

12.23Insect KillerDG Hardware, Inc.12/01/2022 001-0572-572.5100

22.978 KeysDG Hardware, Inc.12/01/2022 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 177.33

Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services

52.09Local Service - Sep 2022 FY22-…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…10/17/2022 001-0513-513.4100

24.17Local Service - Sep 2022 FY22-…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…10/17/2022 001-0521-521.4100

24.17Local Service - Sep 2022 FY22-…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…10/17/2022 001-0541-541.4100

48.34Local Service - Sep 2022 FY22-…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…10/17/2022 401-0533-533.4100

48.34Local Service - Sep 2022 FY22-…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…10/17/2022 404-0535-535.4100

0.11Long Distance - Sep 2022 FY22…DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…10/17/2022 401-0533-533.4100

51.73Local Service - Oct 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…11/14/2022 001-0513-513.4100

23.99Local Service - Oct 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…11/14/2022 001-0521-521.4100

23.99Local Service - Oct 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…11/14/2022 001-0541-541.4100

47.98Local Service - Oct 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…11/14/2022 401-0533-533.4100

47.98Local Service - Oct 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…11/14/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 392.89

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,489.40Garbage Dump11/18-11/23Environmental Land Services of…11/25/2022 402-0534-534.3400

4,930.47Garbage Dump Services 11/25…Environmental Land Services of…12/02/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,419.87

Vendor: Environmental Products Group Inc

227,039.50Vac TruckEnvironmental Products Group…11/18/2022 401-0533-533.6400

227,039.50Vac TruckEnvironmental Products Group…11/18/2022 404-0535-535.6400

Vendor Environmental Products Group Inc Total: 454,079.00

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

645.124 DI WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

591.428 PVC WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

150.488 MJ C153 BLT GSKT PK //GLA…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

225.712 X 100 CTS DR9 HDPE BLUEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

125.001 X 100 CTS DR9 HDPE BLUEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

668.9612 PVC WDG REST ONELOK W…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

199.206 MJ TRANS BLT GSKT PK //GL…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

256.208 DI WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205
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606.8012 DI WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

582.086 PVC WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

835.0010 C900 DR18 PVC GJ BLUE PI…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

786.941-1/2X20 PVC S40 BE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

368.008X12 MJ C153 LONG SLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

726.724 PVC WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,055.361X20 PVC S40 BE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

619.313/4X20 FT PVC S40 BE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,404.908 DI MJ RW OL GATE VLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

2,016.006.5OZ FMG387 AFX HYD GRSE …Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

632.8612X12 MJ C153 LONG SLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

637.1210 PVC WDG REST ONELOK W…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

303.848MJ TRANS BLT GSKT PK //GL…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,175.8012 C900 DR18 PVC GJ BLUE PI…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

144.701/2X20 FT PVC S40 BE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,597.80LF 3/4X2-1/2 MIP STRT MTR C…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

5,543.1012 DI MJ RW OL GATE VLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

40.373/4 X 100 CTS DR9 HDPE BLUEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

456.7210 DI WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

649.206 C900 DR18 PVC GJ BLUE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

229.986X12 MJ C153 LONG SLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

556.408 C900 DR18 PVC GJ BLUE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,486.544X20 PVC S40 BE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,765.806 DI MJ RW OL GATE VLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

675.201-1/4X20 PVC S40 BE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

318.004 C900 DR18 PVC GJ BLUE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

433.472X20 PVC S40 BE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

137.344X14 SDR35 PVC GJ SWE PIPEFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

506.006 DI WDG REST ONELOK W/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,383.304 DI MJ RW OL GATE VLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

4,380.3010 DI MJ RW OL GATE VLV L/AFerguson US Holdings, Inc11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

3,067.28Fire Hydrants 5-1/4 VO B848 4'Ferguson US Holdings, Inc11/07/2022 401-0533-533.5264

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 37,984.32

Vendor: Flagler County Supervisor of Elections

2,500.002023 Municipal Election Depos…Flagler County Supervisor of El…11/29/2022 001-0512-512.4901

Vendor Flagler County Supervisor of Elections          Total: 2,500.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

34,003.43FHCP-T66 December 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.11/28/2022 001-2184000

1,985.93FHCP-Retiree December 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.11/28/2022 001-2184500

3,323.72FHCP-T23 December 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.11/28/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 39,313.08

Vendor: Florida League of Mayors

350.00FLM Membership 10/22-09/23Florida League of Mayors10/25/2022 001-0511-511.5100

Vendor Florida League of Mayors               Total: 350.00

Vendor: Florida Water & Pollution Control Operators Association

150.00Membership FY 22/23Florida Water & Pollution Cont…12/01/2022 401-0533-533.5400

150.00Membership FY 22/23Florida Water & Pollution Cont…12/01/2022 404-0535-535.5400

Vendor Florida Water & Pollution Control Operators Association Total: 300.00

Vendor: Grant Professionals, Inc.

1,500.00Services for 10.1.22-10.31.22Grant Professionals, Inc.10/31/2022 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Grant Professionals, Inc. Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

480.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/18/2022 404-0535-535.5200

360.00WWTP Chemicals - Ultra-ChlorHawkins Inc11/23/2022 404-0535-535.5200

576.00Chemicals WWTPHawkins Inc12/01/2022 404-0535-535.5200

1,785.00Chemicals WTPHawkins Inc12/01/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 3,201.00
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Vendor: Ixom Watercare Inc

20,635.00MIEX DOC Resin for WTPIxom Watercare Inc11/18/2022 401-0533-533.5205

557.07Pneumatic AirliftPump RepairIxom Watercare Inc11/19/2022 401-0533-533.4640

2,866.27Resin Regeneration pH ProbeIxom Watercare Inc12/01/2022 401-0533-533.5264

Vendor Ixom Watercare Inc Total: 24,058.34

Vendor: James London

125.00Hall Rental Deposit RefundJames London12/01/2022 001-0572-572.4400

125.00Hall Rental Deposit RefundJames London12/01/2022 001-0572-572.4400

Vendor James London Total: 250.00

Vendor: Jason Palmer

125.00Safety Footware Reimbursem…Jason Palmer11/13/2022 401-0533-533.5220

Vendor Jason Palmer Total: 125.00

Vendor: Kehle Plumbing, Inc.

880.00Install Elkay Water FountainKehle Plumbing, Inc.12/02/2022 001-0572-572.4610

Vendor Kehle Plumbing, Inc. Total: 880.00

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

71.848 Cap & Spring Kit ECH X47200…Kerri A Uebel11/18/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 71.84

Vendor: Language Line Services Inc

4.48Translation Services Oct. 2022Language Line Services Inc10/31/2022 001-0512-512.4100

30.66November 2022 TranslationLanguage Line Services Inc11/30/2022 001-0512-512.4100

Vendor Language Line Services Inc Total: 35.14

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

808.55December 2022Liberty National Life Insurance11/28/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 808.55

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

567.60Outdoor Carpet Christmas in B…Lowe's Companies, Inc11/17/2022 001-0511-511.4900

452.77Extension cords & accessories …Lowe's Companies, Inc11/30/2022 001-0511-511.4900

442.44Extension Cords & Accessories …Lowe's Companies, Inc11/30/2022 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,462.81

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company

600.27Tank 2-Off Road DieselLynch Oil Company11/22/2022 001-0541-541.5215

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 600.27

Vendor: Maudlin International Trucks

2,141.76Unit 941 PTO Shaft & Unit Rep…Maudlin International Trucks11/28/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Maudlin International Trucks Total: 2,141.76

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

1,885.7024 Mth Lease 11.22.22-12.21.…McGrath RentCorp and Subsid…11/22/2022 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 1,885.70

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

2,000.00Building Inspections 11.8.22-11…Michael Leo Dove11/30/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC

2,400.00Building Official Pay - Jan 2023MLG Municipal Services LLC11/30/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

677.973 GDY Endurance 11R/22.5 tir…Monro, Inc11/30/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 677.97

Vendor: MUVz, Inc

2,481.5428" Collapsible Cone Kit (5 con…MUVz, Inc11/22/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor MUVz, Inc Total: 2,481.54

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

130.00Ice Machine December 2022Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.12/01/2022 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 130.00
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Vendor: ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

4,465.50SALTODYSSEY MANUFACTURING C…11/15/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY            Total: 4,465.50

Vendor: OTTO Environmental Systems NA, Inc.

2,350.00SW Cart Repair PartsOTTO Environmental Systems …11/22/2022 402-0534-534.4640

4,500.00SW Cart Repair PartsOTTO Environmental Systems …11/23/2022 402-0534-534.4640

Vendor OTTO Environmental Systems NA, Inc. Total: 6,850.00

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

372.88Water Testing 11.15 - 11.19Pace Analytical Services, LLC11/30/2022 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 372.88

Vendor: Praetorian Group Inc

869.20PoliceOne Academy Annual Ra…Praetorian Group Inc11/01/2022 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Praetorian Group Inc Total: 869.20

Vendor: Progressive Power Products, Inc.

150.00Reinstall the drive shaftProgressive Power Products, I…11/22/2022 402-0534-534.4600

Vendor Progressive Power Products, Inc. Total: 150.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box Picked up 20y…Rayco Funding & Development…10/12/2022 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Dewatering Box ProcessRayco Funding & Development…11/22/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,150.00

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

358.20Blade KitRing Power Corporation11/21/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Ring Power Corporation                       Total: 358.20

Vendor: Robert C Little

182.35Replace GFCI @ Lake LucilleRobert C Little11/29/2022 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Robert C Little Total: 182.35

Vendor: Robert Stehan Bisesi

90.00Diagnose PW Yard GateRobert Stehan Bisesi11/20/2022 001-0541-541.4610

670.00Replace Gate Mother BoardRobert Stehan Bisesi11/20/2022 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Robert Stehan Bisesi Total: 760.00

Vendor: Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC

169.07Hinge Lifter white/black Evide…Sirchie Acquisition Company, L…11/28/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC Total: 169.07

Vendor: Staples, Inc

87.79Battery BackupStaples, Inc11/22/2022 001-0549-549.5200

68.3710pk Storage BoxesStaples, Inc11/28/2022 001-0524-524.5100

58.99FPO 521-2023-07Staples, Inc11/28/2022 001-0512-512.5100

58.99FPO 521-2023-07Staples, Inc11/28/2022 001-0513-513.5100

55.97Card Stock / Shipping labelsStaples, Inc12/02/2022 001-0512-512.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 330.11

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

917.23300 Tolman St.Sun Country Termite & Pest C…11/15/2022 001-0541-541.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 917.23

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

528.55Rear End Repairs Veh 1701Terry Taylor Ford Company11/17/2022 001-0521-521.4620

64.99OIl Change Vehicle 2006Terry Taylor Ford Company11/30/2022 001-0521-521.4620

64.99Oil Change Vehicle 1903Terry Taylor Ford Company11/30/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 658.53

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - December 2022The Gaboton Group, LLC11/30/2022 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc

89.00Air Compressor Truck 941Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc12/02/2022 402-0534-534.4620

1,479.00Air Compressor Truck 941Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc12/02/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Total: 1,568.00
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

8.003X5V CompanyUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 001-0521-521.3400

8.483X5V CompanyUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 001-0521-521.3400

23.47Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/23/2022 001-0541-541.5220

19.51Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/23/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/23/2022 001-0572-572.5220

55.54Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/23/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/23/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.15Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/23/2022 402-0534-534.5220

17.30Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/23/2022 404-0535-535.5220

166.27Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/30/2022 001-0541-541.5220

12.01Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/30/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/30/2022 001-0572-572.5220

21.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/30/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/30/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.15Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/30/2022 402-0534-534.5220

17.30Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/30/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 484.35

Vendor: USAble Life

264.24USAble Life December 2022USAble Life11/22/2022 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 264.24

Vendor: Vision Service Plan

913.50VSP- December 2022Vision Service Plan11/18/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 913.50

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00November 2022 Legal FeelsVose Law Firm, LLP11/30/2022 001-0514-514.3102

500.00November 2022 Legal FeelsVose Law Firm, LLP11/30/2022 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: WB Mason

145.9265 Cases Bottled WaterWB Mason10/07/2022 401-0533-533.5205

145.9365 Cases Bottled WaterWB Mason10/07/2022 404-0535-535.5200

3.80Trash bins & calendarWB Mason11/16/2022 001-0541-541.5100

10.50Trash bins & calendarWB Mason11/16/2022 401-0533-533.5102

10.50Trash bins & calendarWB Mason11/16/2022 404-0535-535.5100

Vendor WB Mason Total: 316.65

Grand Total: 646,914.63
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 83,728.49

401 - WATER 297,019.64

402 - SOLID WASTE 21,052.67

404 - SEWER 245,113.83

Grand Total: 646,914.63

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Exp… 2,000.00

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 1,645.16

001-0511-511.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 350.00

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 35.14

001-0512-512.4901 Election Expenses 2,500.00

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 114.96

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 103.82

001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense 58.99

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 504.59

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 1,885.70

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 1,516.48

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 48.16

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 666.58

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 3,972.53

001-0521-521.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 211.20

001-0521-521.5500 Training 869.20

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 500.00

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 4,400.00

001-0524-524.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 68.37

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 2,666.25

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 917.23

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 48.16

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,019.13

001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 130.00

001-0541-541.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 760.00

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Maint… 690.04

001-0541-541.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 3.80

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 47.19

001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 600.27

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 189.74

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 127.78

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 31.52

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 2,136.51

001-0572-572.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 250.00

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 880.00

001-0572-572.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 12.23

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 118.81

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Lia… 39,967.70

001-2184500 Retiree Medical 2,067.10

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Paybl … 2,614.15

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 372.88

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 96.43

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 290.97

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipme… 918.32

401-0533-533.5102 Office Supplies - Water 10.50

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 61,973.29

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 181.90

401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 5,933.55

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 52.30

401-0533-533.5400 Memberships, Publication… 150.00



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07844 - 12.12.22 Warrant

12/5/2022 2:06:07 PM Page 8 of 8

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

401-0533-533.6400 Machinery/Equipment Ex… 227,039.50

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 9,419.87

402-0534-534.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 150.00

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 4,555.72

402-0534-534.4640 Repair & Maint - Equipme… 6,850.00

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 36.30

402-0534-534.5265 Tools 40.78

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Services 3,917.45

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 205.58

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 1,379.27

404-0535-535.4600 Repair / Maint. - Service 1,410.00

404-0535-535.5100 Office Supplies 10.50

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 1,561.93

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 34.60

404-0535-535.5400 Memberships, Dues & Su… 150.00

404-0535-535.6400 Equipment > $5,000 236,444.50

Grand Total: 646,914.63

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 644,248.38

CDBG-Hymon COB 2,666.25

Grand Total: 646,914.63
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CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 

MAYOR 
 

JOHN ROGERS 
VICE-MAYOR 

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR 

CITY MANAGER  

 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 

 
TONYA GORDON 

 
TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ 

 
VACANT 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES 
Monday, November 28, 2022 

 7:00 PM  
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, FL 32110  

 

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag  
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
  
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor John Rogers; Commissioner 
Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; City Attorney Wade Vose; City Manager 
Alvin B. Jackson, Jr.; City Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy City Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
 
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders 
Daisy Henry led the invocation. 

 
B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None 
  
C.   Consent Agenda: 

C.1.  Approval of Warrant 
          a. November 28, 2022 Warrant 

C.2. Approval of Minutes  
              a. November 14, 2022 City Commission Meeting  

 C.3. Confirmation of the hiring of Kristi Moss as Finance Director 
          Motion: Approve the Consent Agenda 

 Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 
 Second by: Commissioner Gordon 
 Board Discussion:  None 
 Public Discussion: None 
 Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

 
D. Public Comments: 

Comments regarding items not on the agenda. Citizens are encouraged to 
speak; however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.   
 
Vince Fiscaletti (Grand Reserve) - stated the meeting for the Deer Runn CDD (Grand 
Reserve) would be this Wednesday and he wanted to know if the City and CDD have met to 
discuss the City taking over the ownership and maintenance of all the roads in the 
subdivision.  The residents in Grand Reserve want the streets to be maintained by the City, 
not the CDD. 

 
 E.     Ordinances: (Legislative): None 
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F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None 

 
G. Old Business: None 

  
H. New Business: 
H.1.  Request Approval for Business Incentive Application for Project Sizemore 

Welding, Inc. 
City Manager Jackson presented and explained the item. He provided details about the 
proposed project and explained this would be for the expansion of an existing business which 
is very good for the City.  
Motion: Approve the business incentive Application for Project Sizemore Welding Inc.  
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Seconded by: Commissioner Gordon 
Board Discussion:  None 
Public Discussion: None 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 

H.2.  Approval of the Interlocal Agreement with Flagler County Board of County 
Commissioners for Flagler Central Commerce Parkway 
City Manager Jackson introduced and explained the item. He explained Commerce Parkway 
is one of the legacy projects for the City which has been in planning for over 20 years now. He 
explained the City’s contribution for construction was coming from impact fees and not from 
the General Fund. 
Motion: Approve the Interlocal Agreement with Flagler County Board of County Commissioners 
for Flagler Central Commerce Parkway 
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers  
Seconded by: Commissioner Schultz 
Board Discussion:  Vice Mayor Rogers asked how far from the plaza would the access on 
South State Street be.  Staff did not have the exact measurement. 
Public Discussion: Daisy Henry (E. Drain St.) stated this project started a long time ago 
and is long overdue.  It is a good project for the City that will create jobs in the City. 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

 
I. Reports:  

 City Clerk – reported on the Christmas in Bunnell event to be held December 16th from 
5 to 8 PM; with the social media advertising being done, it is likely to be one of the 
larger events the City has hosted. 

 Police Chief – reported the department prepared and distributed 10 Thanksgiving 
meals to families in Bunnell which were greatly appreciated. He also reported on 
December 2nd the Police Department would participate in “Shop with a Cop”. 

 City Attorney – None 

 City Manager – Stated the monthly City Manager’s report was ready and encouraged 
everyone to read the report. He emphasized checking out the information published in 
the report that provides updates on the City projects underway and planned. The City 
will be managing several projects over the next 24 to 36 months while still keeping up 
with the day to day operations too; this will mean a lot of dual roles and increased 
workload for the Directors involved in these projects. The City Manager then 
addressed the outgoing finance director, Shanea Stankiewicz. He stated he can’t say 
enough about her professionalism. She came in at a crucial time when the City needed 
a professional that had experience; she put the Bunnell Finance department back on 
solid ground. He is extremely grateful for all the contributions Shanea has provided the 
City.  Mayor Robinson stated this was a sad moment for the City; Shanea has done so 
much for the City to correct things.  Shanea’s creativity and knowledge was a 
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wonderful addition to the city. She stated it has been a delight to know Shanea and to 
be part of her world; Shanea will be missed. 

 Mayor and City Commissioners   
o Commissioner Schultz – commended the Police Chief and Police Department 

on their community outreach; every time she opens Facebook, she sees positive 
comments about the department and how involved they are with the community. 
She thanked Shanea for all has done for the City and state she was impressed 
by her work ethic and how she took care of Bunnell from the start. Commissioner 
Schultz hopes the Sherriff treats her right, and if not, she has a home with 
Bunnell.  

o Vice Mayor Rogers – stated Shanea came in when the Finance Department 
decided to leave and held the City together. The Commission could not thank her 
enough for all she has done while with the City. He wishes her the best of luck. 
Vice Mayor also agreed with Commissioner Schultz about Chief Brannon and the 
Police Department. He stated he will speak Thursday in Orlando on the “Slow 
Down Move Over” Law. 

o Commissioner Gordon – Stated Shanea will be missed; she hates to see 
Shanea go and thanked Shanea for all her hard work. Commissioner Gordon 
said she also has had numerous calls and see the Facebook messages of 
positive comments about Chief Brannon and the Police Department. 

o Mayor Robinson – stated it was always her desire to have a community police 
department and Chief Brannon is making that happen by building trust and 
respect, especially with young children. She thanked Parks for getting the 
restrooms at JB King back up and open as quickly as possible following the last 
round of damage.   

J.    Call for Adjournment. 
Motion: Adjourn  
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Seconded by: Commissioner Gordon 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
Meeting adjourned: 7:33 PM 

 
 
 

_______________________________           ____________________________ 
      Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor             Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk 
 

 
_______________________________           ____________________________ 

     Date              Date 

 

 

**The City adopts summary minutes.  Audio files in official City records are retained according to 
the Florida Department of State GS1-SL records retention schedule** 



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. C.3.

Document Date: 11/22/2022 Amount:  $2,500.00 deposit with
additional costs to be invoiced

Department: City Clerk Account #:  001-0512-512.3700

Subject: Request to Approve the Interlocal Agreement with the Flagler County
Supervisor of Elections Office for the 2023 Municipal and Special Elections.

Agenda Section: Consent Agenda:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Proposed Agreement Contract

Summary/Highlights:

This is a request to approve the Interlocal Agreement with the Supervisor of Elections Office for
the upcoming 2023 Municipal Elections.

Background:

The City Clerk is the Qualifying and Municipal Elections Officer for City elections.
 
The Supervisor of Elections Office provides the City with support and resources for City elections.
 
In 2023, there will be two races on the ballot- the Regular Election for 2 Commissioner seats and
the Special Election to fill the vacancy created with the resignation of Commissioner Barnes.
 
The proposed agreement explains the duties and responsibilities for both the City and Supervisor
of Elections Office.  The duties and responsibilities for each office are similar to those in past
years.
 
The City did budget election expenses based on the expenses incurred in 2022.  The deposit to
the Supervisor of Elections is due before the end of the calendar year.

Staff Recommendation:

Approval of the Interlocal Agreement with the Flagler County Supervisor of Elections Office for the
2023 Municipal and Special Elections.



City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

Approve

City Manager Review/Recommendation:
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INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
FOR ELECTION SERVICES 

 
 

THIS  INTERLOCAL  AGREEMENT (hereinafter, the “Agreement”) is made and 

entered into this ____ day of  December, 2022 by and between the FLAGLER 

COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF  ELECTIONS (hereinafter, the “Supervisor”), an elected 

constitutional officer, whose address is 1769 E. Moody Blvd., Building 2, Suite 101, Post 

Office Box 901, Bunnell, Florida, 32110 and the CITY OF BUNNELL, a Florida 

municipality, (hereinafter, the “City”), whose address is 604 E. Moody Blvd, Unit 6, PO 

Box 756, Bunnell, FL 32110. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Legislature, pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida 

Statutes, to encourage public agencies to join together in agreements which will best 

serve the public interest and promote the most efficient expenditures of public funds 

through avoiding costly duplication of services; and 

      WHEREAS, pursuant to State law, the Supervisor is the legal custodian of the 

Flagler County voting equipment and is charged with responsibility for the custody and 

maintenance of the equipment; and 

 WHEREAS, the City desires the Supervisor to provide only such election 

services as are stated herein, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this 

Agreement, for the City’s March 7, 2023 Municipal Election and Special Election 

(hereinafter, the “Election”); and 

      WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement recognize Chapters 97 through 106, 

Florida Statutes shall govern the conduct of a municipality’s Election in the absence of 

an applicable special act, charter or ordinance provision.  No charter or ordinance 

provision shall be adopted which conflicts with or exempts a municipality from any 

provision in the Florida Election Code that expressly applies to municipalities, pursuant 

to Section 100.3605, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the parties intend that any and all referendum ballot items shall be 

coordinated between the City and Supervisor in a timely manner to ensure proper 

placement on the ballot; and 
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WHEREAS, the parties desire mapping, scheduling, and other responsibilities 

related to the conduct of the Election to be completed cooperatively and efficiently as 

described herein. 

    

    IT IS THEREFORE AGREED as follows: 

Section One.  Recitals Incorporated.  The above recitals are true and correct 

and form a material part of this Agreement upon which the parties have relied. 

 
Section Two.  Supervisor’s Responsibilities.  The Supervisor shall: 

1. Schedule necessary advertising with the News-Journal, excluding the 

Notice of Election and the 3rd and 5th week referendum advertisements, 

which shall be the responsibility of the City as provided below.  

2. Upon receipt of ballot approved information provided by the City in 

Microsoft Word format via email, the Supervisor will layout the ballot, 

prepare the proof and order the ballots.  

3. Arrange for Election night personnel support, program the tabulators, test 

the system, and provide Election results. 

4. Provide supplies for the conduct of the Election including sufficient voting 

equipment and supplies for the polling places.  Should a change of polling 

location become necessary, the Supervisor is responsible for mailing 
